recognised as part of the opening balance

of reserves. The cumulative impact of this

adjustment is nil.

44

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table shows the classification of financial assets and liabilities on transition to IFRS 9.

IAS 39
classification

IFRS 9
classification

IAS 39
carrying amount

31 March 2018

IFRS 9
carrying amount

1 April 2018

£’000 £’000

Financial assets

Loans
Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 3,217 3,217

Trade and other receivables
Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 18,026 18,026

Fixed term cash deposits
Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 10,005 10,005

Cash and cash equivalents
Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 36,915 36,915

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 20,562 20,562

The following table shows the impact on the primary financial statements since the adoption

of IFRS 9.

Impact of changes in
accounting policy

2018/19
As reported

2018/19
Adjustments

2018/19
Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 9

2017/18
As reported

2017/18
Adjustments

2017/18
Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 9

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Statement of comprehensive
net expenditure

Total comprehensive income
for the year 1,683 – 1,683 20,942 – 20,942

Statement of financial
position

Total assets 86,141 – 86,141 68,261 – 68,261

Total liabilities (38,133) – (38,133) (21,936) – (21,936)

Reserves 48,008 – 48,008 46,325 – 46,325

Adoption of IFRS 15

The Board has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from

Contracts with Customers as interpreted by the

FReM with effect from 1 April 2018 and applied

the standard to Levy income.

The IFRS 15 guidance produced by HM

Treasury states that “within the public sector,

there may be difficulty in identifying a

contract in the traditional sense, particularly

in relation to fees, levies and charges that are

not classified as taxation”. It goes on further

to state that “the definition of a contract

has been expanded to include legislation or

regulations which provides the ability for the

[…]

once it has been confirmed at the end of the

Levy year by each bookmaker and betting

exchange provider submitting their annual

Form of Declaration which confirms the

transaction price which amounts to the Levy

income due for the year.

Levy income represents variable consideration

under IFRS 15 as it is dependent on

bookmakers’ profits in the leviable period.

Once the Form of Declaration has been

submitted the bookmaker and betting

exchange provider is given 28 days to settle

any Levy liability that is due. There is not

considered to be any material or significant

financing component.

The application of IFRS 15 has created no

difference in the measurement and recognition

of revenue compared to that under the

previous standard, IAS 18 Revenue and this is

illustrated in the following table.

46

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Impact of changes in
accounting policy

2018/19
As reported

2018/19
Adjustments

2018/19
Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 9

2017/18
As reported

2017/18
Adjustments

2017/18
Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 9

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Statement of comprehensive
net expenditure

Income

Horserace Betting Levy
Regulations 83,207 – 83,207 90,101 – 90,101

56th Levy Scheme – – – 4,244 – 4,244

Levy from previous years’
schemes (488) – (488) 630 – 630

Total comprehensive income
for the year 1,683 – 1,683 20,942 – 20,942

Statement of financial
position

Total assets 86,141 – 86,141 68,261 – 68,261

Total liabilities (38,133) – (38,133) (21,936) – (21,936)

Reserves 48,008 – 48,008 46,325 – 46,325

2. Accounting policies

A summary of the Board’s accounting policies

that are material in the context of the accounts

is set out below.

a) Revenue

Levy income

Receivable from bookmakers, Levy income

represents the total amount which it is

estimated will be collected in respect of

the year ended 31 March 2019. In addition

Levy income includes an amount in respect

of adjustments to Levy estimates made in

previous years.

Other income

Other income comprises of non-statutory

contributions received from bookmakers

recognised under the accrual basis of

accounting. In the current year the amount